and the improvement of our CDP Carbon score from D- to C, above the Latin America average of D.

Healthier Businesses: We completed in December the first step of an engagement program with suppliers of critical categories to evaluate

them under socioenvironmental criteria and actively contribute to a positive result in their value chain. We sent a self-evaluation form to

201 companies and received 134 answers, a 66% rate in the first year. All respondents were evaluated according to a predefined score for

each question. In the case of 7 private label suppliers, we also made an evaluation in loco. Finally, we hired 14,875 people in 2020, ending

the year with 3,181 additional job posts.

IFRS 16

Since 2019, our financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 16. In order to preserve historic comparability, the figures in

this report are presented under IAS 17 / CPC 06, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the economic performance

of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

Income Statement (R$ million) 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 ∆ 4Q20 ∆ 2020

Gross Revenue 5,206.3 4,721.9 5,384.2 5,868.1 21,180.5 5,206.3 4,721.9 5,384.2 5,868.1 21,180.5 0.0 0.0

Gross Profit 1,441.9 1,320.1 1,495.0 1,634.2 5,891.2 1,441.9 1,320.1 1,495.0 1,634.2 5,891.2 0.0 0.0

Gross Margin 27.7% 28.0% 27.8% 27.8% 27.8% 27.7% 28.0% 27.8% 27.8% 27.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Selling Expenses (940.5) (945.3) (963.6) (1,027.8) (3,877.2) (778.3) (779.3) (794.6) (852.0) (3,204.1) 175.8 673.1

G&A (132.0) (143.0) (134.2) (175.6) (584.8) (131.4) (142.5) (133.8) (175.2) (582.9) 0.4 1.9

Total Expenses (1,072.5) (1,088.3) (1,097.8) (1,203.4) (4,462.0) (909.6) (921.8) (928.4) (1,027.1) (3,787.0) 176.3 675.0

as % of Gross Revenue 20.6% 23.0% 20.4% 20.5% 21.1% 17.5% 19.5% 17.2% 17.5% 17.9% -3.0% -3.2%

Adjusted EBITDA 369.4 231.8 397.2 430.8 1,429.2 532.2 398.3 566.6 607.1 2,104.2 176.3 675.0

as % of Gross Revenue 7.1% 4.9% 7.4% 7.3% 6.7% 10.2% 8.4% 10.5% 10.3% 9.9% 3.0% 3.2%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues (10.5) (2.2) 2.8 (23.0) (32.9) (12.5) (1.0) 3.1 (21.1) (31.5) 1.9 1.4

Depreciation and Amortization (135.8) (138.9) (141.5) (147.6) (563.8) (277.9) (275.1) (286.4) (309.4) (1,148.8) (161.8) (585.0)

Financial Results (22.4) (20.2) (22.0) (16.7) (81.3) (74.2) (72.9) (76.7) (75.8) (299.6) (59.1) (218.3)

Equity Equivalence 0.0 0.0 (4.3) (3.6) (7.9) 0.0 0.0 (4.3) (3.6) (7.9) 0.0 0.0

Income Tax (54.8) (10.2) (57.4) (41.5) (164.0) (43.6) (3.0) (47.2) (27.0) (120.8) 14.5 43.1

Net Income 145.8 60.2 174.7 198.5 579.3 124.0 46.2 155.0 170.3 495.5 (28.2) (83.7)

as % of Gross Revenue 2.8% 1.3% 3.2% 3.4% 2.7% 2.4% 1.0% 2.9% 2.9% 2.3% -0.5% -0.4%

IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

http://ir.rd.com.br/

17

4Q20 Change

Balance Sheet (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 4Q20

Assets 10,665,655.6 13,828,087.8 3,162,432.2

Current Assets 7,020,471.5 7,020,488.2 16.7

Taxes Receivable 61,490.6 61,531.2 40.6

Other Accounts Receivable 261,044.5 261,020.6 (23.9)

Non-Current Assets 3,645,184.1 6,807,599.6 3,162,415.5

Income Tax and Social Charges deferred 34,604.6 36,260.5 1,655.9

Other Credits 352,350.1 351,864.6 (485.5)

Investments 0.0 0.0 (0.0)

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,859,220.4 5,020,465.4 3,161,245.0

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 10,665,655.6 13,828,087.8 3,162,432.2

Current Liabilities 4,366,522.1 4,801,304.1 434,782.0

Financial Leases 0.0 503,318.5 503,318.5

Dividend and Interest on Equity 66,295.0 16,491.7 (49,803.4)

Other Accounts Payable 181,417.5 162,684.4 (18,733.1)

Non-Current Liabilities 1,757,270.3 4,601,163.9 2,843,893.6

Financial Leases 0.0 2,927,606.8 2,927,606.8

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 158,141.3 74,428.1 (83,713.2)

Shareholder's Equity 4,541,863.2 4,425,619.8 (116,243.3)

Income Reserves 1,780,379.4 1,664,171.5 (116,207.9)

Non Controller Interest 62,530.6 62,495.2 (35.5)

Cash Flow (R$ million) 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 ∆ 4Q20 ∆ 2020

Adjusted EBIT 233.5 92.9 255.6 283.3 865.3 254.3 123.2 280.2 297.7 955.4 14.4 90.1

NPV Adjustment (9.1) (1.8) (5.6) (7.9) (24.4) (9.1) (1.8) (5.6) (7.9) (24.4) 0.0 0.0

Non-Recurring Expenses (10.5) (2.2) 2.8 (23.0) (32.9) (12.5) (1.0) 3.1 (21.1) (31.5) 1.9 1.4

Income Tax (34%) (72.7) (30.2) (86.0) (85.8) (274.7) (79.1) (40.9) (94.4) (91.4) (305.8) (5.6) (31.1)

Depreciation 135.8 138.9 141.5 147.6 563.8 277.9 275.1 286.4 309.4 1,148.8 161.8 585.0

Rental Expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (160.9) (167.7) (169.7) (178.2) (676.4) (178.2) (676.4)

Others 29.7 5.0 12.9 95.2 142.9 36.1 15.7 21.4 100.7 174.0 5.6 31.1

Resources from Operations 306.7 202.6 321.3 409.3 1,240.0 306.7 202.6 321.3 409.3 1,240.0 0.0 0.0

Cash Cycle* (248.2) (532.1) 144.9 378.5 (256.9) (248.2) (532.1) 144.9 378.5 (256.9) 0.0 0.0

Other Assets (Liabilities) 32.8 43.3 70.0 (164.8) (18.8) 32.8 43.3 70.0 (164.8) (18.8) 0.0 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 91.3 (286.3) 536.2 623.0 964.3 91.3 (286.3) 536.2 623.0 964.3 0.0 0.0

Investments (139.5) (151.3) (184.4) (197.9) (673.1) (139.5) (151.3) (184.4) (197.9) (673.1) 0.0 0.0

Free Cash Flow (48.1) (437.5) 351.8 425.1 291.2 (48.1) (437.5) 351.8 425.1 291.2 0.0 0.0

Interest on Equity (0.6) (107.0) (19.5) (63.4) (190.5) (0.6) (107.0) (19.5) (63.4) (190.5) 0.0 0.0

Income Tax Paid over Interest on Equity 0.0 (5.4) (6.6) (13.1) (25.0) 0.0 (5.4) (6.6) (13.1) (25.0) 0.0 0.0

Net Financial Expenses* (12.1) (17.5) (17.2) (9.9) (56.7) (12.1) (17.5) (17.2) (9.9) (56.7) 0.0 0.0

Income Tax (Tax benefit over financial

expenses and interest on equity)
20.1 22.6 22.8 19.4 84.9 20.1 22.6 22.8 19.4 84.9 0.0 0.0

Total Cash Flow (40.8) (544.8) 331.3 358.0 103.9 (40.8) (544.8) 331.3 358.0 103.9 0.0 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments.

*Excludes NPV adjustments.

IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

18

4Q20/2020 Results Conference Calls – March 10th, 2021

Portuguese
at 10:00 am (Brasília)

Dial in access:

+55 (11) 2188-0155

Conference ID: RD

Replay (available for 7 days):
+55 (11) 2188-0400

English
at 12:00 pm (Brasília)

Dial in access:

+1 (646) 843-6054
+55 (11) 2188-0155

Conference ID: RD

Replay (available for 7 days):